

No. 17-949

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN STURGEON,

Petitioner,

v.

BERT FROST, in His Official Capacity as Alaska
Regional Director of the National Park Service, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
FOR AHTNA, INCORPORATED
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
NICHOLAS OSTROVSKY
AHTNA, INCORPORATED
110 W. 38th Avenue,
Suite 100
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 868-8265
nostrovsky@ahtna.net

JONATHAN W. KATCHEN
Counsel of Record
SARAH C. BORDELON
BRYSON C. SMITH
HOLLAND & HART LLP
1029 W. Third Avenue,
Suite 550
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 865-2600
jwkatchen@
hollandhart.com

Counsel for Ahtna, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND.....	7
Federal Oversight of Alaska: 1867 to 1958	8
Native Alaskans’ Socio-Economic Struggle.....	13
Statehood Act Preserves the Status Quo	14
ANCSA Settles Land Claims & Extinguishes Aboriginal Fishing Rights	16
ANILCA Restores and Codifies Subsistence Rights	18
The Battle Over State and Federal Manage- ment of Subsistence Rights	21
<i>Katie John</i> and the Resolution of the Subsist- ence Wars.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	27
A. ANILCA Struck a Balance Between Com- peting Interests.....	27
B. The <i>Katie John</i> Doctrine Effectuates the ANILCA Balance and Should Not Be Dis- turbed	30
1. No Party Seeks to Overturn <i>Katie John</i> and its Progeny.....	30
2. The <i>Katie John</i> Doctrine is Restricted to ANILCA’s Subsistence Preference.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. ANILCA’s Use of “Public Lands” Was Employed in Different Parts of the Act with Different Intent.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	12
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Chugach Natives, Inc. v. Doyon, Ltd.</i> , 588 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984)	18, 21, 28, 29
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corporation</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34
<i>John v. United States</i> , 1994 WL 487830 (D. Alaska March 30, 1994)	15
<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katie John v. State of Alaska</i> , No. A85–0698–CV (D. Alaska)	24
<i>Kenaitze Indian Tribe v. State of Alaska</i> , 860 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22, 29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	6, 7, 34
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Resource</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Madison v. Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 696 P.2d 168 (Alaska 1985).....	21
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	22, 23
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty., Annette Islands Reserve v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	12
<i>Native Village of Quinhagak v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 388 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 22, 29, 35
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>State of Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Alaska v. Udall</i> , 420 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 872 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Fed. Cl. 1959).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 938 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977).....	10, 12, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Libby, McNeil & Libby</i> , 107 F. Supp. 697 (D. Alaska 1952).....	12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	6, 32, 33, 34

STATUTES

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3101(b).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3101(c).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 3111.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3111(1).....	3, 19, 35
16 U.S.C. § 3111(2).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3111(3).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 3112.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3113.....	21, 30
16 U.S.C. § 3114.....	19, 20, 21
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1629.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	17
15 Stat. 539.....	8
23 Stat. 24.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 Stat. 197	11
35 Stat. 102	12
43 Stat. 253	12
72 Stat. 39	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
57 Interior Dec. 461 (Feb. 13, 1942)	12
<i>Alaska Native Subsistence and Fishing Rights</i> , Committee on Indian Affairs United States Senate, 107th Congress, S. HRG. 107–456 (April 17, 2002).....	22
B.A. Potter, <i>Exploratory Models of Intersite Variability in Mid and Late Holocene Central Alaska</i> , 61(4) ARCTIC (Dec. 2008)	1
David S. Case & David A. Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> (University of Alaska Press, 3d ed. 2012).....	9, 18, 20, 22
Ernest Gruening, <i>The State of Alaska</i> (Random House 1968).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R.Rep. No. 1045, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	19
<i>Hearings Before the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , United States Senate on S. 2906, 90th Cong. 31 (Feb. 8-10, 1968) (statement of Emil Notti, President, Alaska Federation of Natives)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Miranda Strong, <i>Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act Compliance & Nonsubsistence Areas: How Can Alaska Thaw Out Rural & Alaska Native Subsistence Rights?</i> , 30 <i>Alaska Law Review</i> 71 (2013).....	19
Morgan Sherwood, <i>Big Game in Alaska: A History of Wildlife and People</i> 143 (Yale University Press 1981).....	2
President’s Annual Message, 39 Cong. Rec. 10 (Dec. 6, 1904) (President Theodore Roosevelt)	10, 11
Thomas A. Morehouse and Marybeth Holleman, <i>When Values Conflict: Accommodating Native Subsistence</i> 1 (1994).....	23
Thomas Parran et al., <i>Alaska’s Health: A Survey Report to the United States Department of the Interior</i> 143 (1954).....	13
W.E. Simeone, Ph.D. & J. Fall, <i>Patterns and Trends in the Subsistence Salmon Fisher of the Upper Copper River</i> (2003)	2
W.E. Simeone, Ph.D., <i>Ahtna, The People and Their History</i> (Ahtna, Inc. 2018).....	2, 3
